

Punjab National Bank

RESULT NOTE

Rs448 OUTPERFORMER

Mkt Cap: Rs141.3bn; US\$3.1bn

Analyst:	Pathik Gandotra (91-22-6638 3304; pathik@sski.co.in)	
	Hiren Dasani (91-22-6638 3325; hiren@sski.co.in)	
Result:	Q4FY06	
Comment:	MTM losses take the toll	
Last report:	18 February 2006 (Price Rs426.3; Recommendation: Outperformer)	

Key valuation metrics

Year to March 31	2004	2005	2006	2007E	2008E
Net profit (Rs mn)	11,087	14,101	14,393	19,746	22,938
yoy growth	31.6	27.2	2.1	37.2	16.2
Shares in issue (mn)	265.3	315.3	315.3	315.3	315.3
EPS (Rs)	41.8	48.6	45.6	62.6	72.7
EPS growth (%)	31.6	16.2	(6.0)	37.2	16.2
PE (x)	10.7	9.2	9.8	7.2	6.2
Book value (Rs/share)	188.9	258.8	297.4	354.0	420.3
Adjusted BV (Rs/share)	224.8	290.6	320.6	380.0	451.7
P/ Adjusted Book (x)	2.0	1.5	1.4	1.2	1.0
RoAE (%)	24.5	21.4	16.4	19.2	18.8

PNB has reported 20% yoy decline in net profit driven by large amount of mark-to-market losses on its bond portfolio. Although the bond losses were not unexpected, the quantum of the same is higher than our estimates. We believe that with the recent transfer of about Rs61bn securities to HTM, PNB's investment portfolio is now considerably derisked. In a rising interest rate scenario, PNB with its 49% CASA ratio and conscious management focusing on margins rather than high loan growth is one of the best bets among PSU banks. Valuations at 1.0 x FY08E adjusted book are also quite attractive considering 14.4% CAGR in earnings over FY05-08E and 19% average RoE over next two years. Maintain Outperformer and 12-month price target of Rs575, which is equivalent to 1.3 x FY08E adjusted book.

KEY ISSUES

□ Marginally lower than expected NII

PNB has reported 10% yoy growth in NII for Q4FY06, which is somewhat lower than our expectations. However, for the entire year of FY06, NII growth at 16.5% is broadly in line with our estimates of 19% growth. The lower than expected NII growth for the quarter is attributed to the fact that on the one hand, the investment portfolio has shrunk sequentially (from Rs455.6bn to Rs410.5bn) due to both redemption as well as sale of excess SLR, the loan growth was skewed more towards the end of the quarter and hence the bank did not earn interest income on advances for the full quarter.

The loan book of PNB has grown at 23.5% yoy for FY06, which is in line with PNB's stated philosophy that it would not chase excessive loan growth at the cost of margins. Loan growth is driven by retail assets (53% yoy growth), agriculture and SSI sector. Within retail too, PNB is focusing on small traders segment, which provides attractive yields. Retail, agri and SSI together constitute almost 55% of PNB's total advances.

701-702 Tulsiani Chambers, 7th Floor (East Wing), Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021. Tel: 9122-5638 3300 Fax: 9122-2204 0282

□ .. while spreads have improved over the year

PNB has almost 49% of its deposit base in the form of CASA deposits. High CASA along with its conscious decision of not going for very high loan growth has helped the bank in making do with lower deposit growth and consequently containing cost of deposits. PNB's deposits grew by 16% yoy for FY06. Along with improving loan yields and sustained higher yield on investments, spreads have improved to almost 4.0% in Q4FY06. However, NIMs calculated on average assets basis, have shown decline as low yielding assets (cash and bank balances) are relatively higher on the day of balance sheet.

For the quarter ended	Mar-2005	Dec-2005	Mar-2006
Yield on advances (%)	7.74	8.50	8.26
Yield on investments (%)	8.33	8.19	8.90
Cost of deposits (%)	4.38	4.55	4.48
Spread (%)	3.63	3.82	4.02
NIM (%)	3.59	3.73	3.43

Movement of yields and cost of deposits

Source: SSKI Research

□ Fee income growth is disappointing

Fee income (CEB and income on forex transactions) have grown at just about 4.8% for FY06, which is somewhat disappointing. PNB has been taking steps to rectify this by focusing on newer areas such as cash management, mutual fund distribution and insurance broking, which would help accelerating the growth of fee income in the future.

Operating expenses sharply lower

PNB's operating expenses have declined 34% yoy decline for Q4FY06 driven by 43% decline in employee related expenses and 16.4% decline in other operating expenses. The sharp decline in employee related expenses is mainly due to write-back of excess pension provisions while other operating expenses have declined due to high base effect (in Q4FY05, other operating expenses had gone up by 61% yoy due to higher technology related spends).

□ Mark-to-market losses leads to higher provisions and lower profits

PNB has made provisions of Rs6.11bn during Q4FY06, out of which Rs1.6bn are for NPA coverage and remaining about Rs4.5bn provisions are towards MTM losses booked on its bond portfolio in AFS segment. We had expected MTM losses to the tune of about Rs4.0bn. However, after the date of balance sheet in April 2006, PNB has transferred almost Rs61bn worth bonds to HTM category. As yields at the time of transfer from AFS to HTM were lower than yields at the end of March, PNB would actually see some release of depreciation provisions in Q1FY07. Asset quality continues to remain one of the best in the Indian banking industry with just about 0.29% net NPAs.

□ Marginal downgrade in estimates, maintain Outperformer

Although PNB has shown 20% yoy decline in Q4FY06 profits, its full year profit at Rs14.39bn are just about 4.2% lower than our estimates. We have downgraded our FY07 and FY08 EPS estimates by 3.4% and 3.8% to Rs62.6 and Rs72.7 respectively to take into account following factors

- Higher estimates of NII driven by improving loan yields and lesser decline in investment yields.
- Largely stable net interest margins over FY07 and FY08 helped by high CASA ratio.
- Lower growth projections on fee and other income
- Marginally higher provisions driven by standard assets and amortization expenses.

SSKI INDIA

As vulnerability of PNB's investment book has reduced with recent transfer to HTM, further mark-to-market losses are projected sharply lower, which would lead to higher profitability growth for FY07. We believe that PNB is best placed in a rising interest rate scenario and with lower risk on investment book, the only major concern is also now behind us. Valuations are quite attractive at 1.0 x FY08E adjusted book considering 14.4% CAGR in earnings over FY05-08E and average RoE of 19% over next two years. Maintain Outperformer and 12-month price target of Rs575, which corresponds to 1.3 x FY08E adjusted book.

FY08E

132,772

71,361

61,411

13,793

16.2

10.8

1,000

12.793

75,204

36,215

38,989

21.6

7,992

8,059

22,938

16.2

7.5

4.0

3.5

0.7

0.5

2.0

0.5

1.8

1.3

26.0

30,997

Quarterly results Year to March 31 (Rs m) Q4FY05 **FY05** Q1FY06 Q2FY06 Q3FY06 Q4FY06 **FY06 FY07E** Total intt income 21,847 84,599 22,900 23,705 24,548 24,689 95,842 113,767 Interest expense 11,126 44,531 12,016 11,797 12,474 12,887 49,174 60,923 10,884 12,074 Net interest income 10,721 40,067 11,908 11,802 46,668 52,844 5.4 10.5 16.3 22.8 17.3 10.1 16.5 13.2 yoy growth (%) 3,774 16,757 2,528 3,123 2,445 4,215 12,312 Other income 12,446 yoy growth (%) (3.3)(10.2)(43.8)(48.0)(1.4)11.7 (26.5)1.1 5,322 1,060 1,340 780 1,360 4,580 1,000 Trading gains 1,420 Non trading income 2,354 9.958 2.098 2.413 2.285 3.475 10.202 11.446 Net revenue 14,494 56,824 13,412 15,031 14,519 16,017 58,979 65,290 9,225 29,752 6,967 8,195 9,036 6,034 30,232 33,213 Operating expenses Operating profit 5,270 27,072 6,445 6,836 5,484 9,983 28,748 32,076 124.0 yoy growth (%) (13.3)(9.9)(18.1)5.8 6.2 11.6 (24.6)Total provisions 8,016 1,162 94 1,032 6,111 8,399 5,393 PBT 4,743 19,056 5,283 6,742 4,451 3,871 20,348 26,684 Tax 1,137 4,955 1,702 2,522 747 985 5,955 6,938 PAT 3,606 14,101 3,582 4,220 3,704 2,887 14,393 19,746 27.2 37.2 21.2 11.0 2.3 17.9 (20.0)2.1 yoy growth (%) Ratios (%) 7.3 7.4 7.1 7.3 Int.inc./avg assets 7.4 7.6 7.6 7.2 3.7 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.9 3.6 3.9 Int. exp/avg assets 3.7 Net interest margin/Average assets 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.8 3.7 3.4 3.4 3.4 Non fund revenues/Avg assets 1.3 1.3 0.8 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.8 0.8 Core fee inc/Avg assets 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 1.0 0.6 0.5 Operating expenses/avg assets 1.5 2.6 2.3 2.6 2.8 1.8 2.2 2.1 Tot prov/avg assets 3.6 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.3 1.8 0.6 0.3 PBT/avg assets 0.2 1.7 1.7 2.2 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.1 PAT/ avg assets 0.2 1.2 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.4 Tax/PBT 1.4 26.0 32.2 37.4 16.8 29.3 26.0 25.4

SSKI INDIA					
Analyst	Sector/Industry/Coverage	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-6638 3300		
Pathik Gandotra	Head of Research: Banking, Strategy	pathik@sski.co.in	Ext: 304		
Shirish Rane	Cement, Construction, Power	shirish@sski.co.in	Ext: 313		
Nikhil Vora	FMCG, Media, Retailing, Mid Caps	nikhilvora@sski.co.in	Ext: 308		
Surendra Goyal, CFA	IT Services, Telecom	surendra@sski.co.in	Ext: 307		
Ramnath S	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries	ramnaths@sski.co.in	Ext: 380		
Nitin Agarwal	Pharmaceuticals	nitinagarwal@sski.co.in	Ext: 395		
Harshad Katkar	Oil & Gas, Engineering	harshad@sski.co.in	Ext: 358		
Chirag Shah	Textiles, Metals	chiragshah@sski.co.in	Ext: 306		
Bhoomika Nair	Construction, Power	bhoomika@sski.co.in	Ext: 337		
Shiladitya Dasgupta	Mid Caps	shiladitya@sski.co.in	Ext: 365		
Avishek Datta	Oil & Gas, Engineering	avishek@sski.co.in	Ext: 217		
Bhushan Gajaria	FMCG, Retailing, Media	bhushangajaria@sski.co.in	Ext: 367		
Shreyash Devalkar	IT Services, Telecom	shreyashdevalkar@sski.co.in	Ext: 311		
Hiren Dasani	Banking	hiren@sski.co.in	Ext: 325		
Ashish Shah	Automobiles, Auto ancillaries	ashishshah@sski.co.in	Ext: 371		
Salil Desai	Cement	salil@sski.co.in	Ext: 373		
Sadanand Raje	Technical Analyst	sadanand@sski.co.in	Ext: 392		
Equity Sales/Dealing	Designation	E-mail	Tel. +91-22-5638 3300		
Naishadh Paleja	CEO	naishadh@sski.co.in	Ext: 211		
GV Alankara	Head of Dealing	alankara@sski.co.in	Ext: 201-210		
Vishal Purohit	VP - Sales	vishalp@sski.co.in	Ext: 212		
Nikhil Gholani	VP - Sales	nikhilgholani@sski.co.in	Ext: 363		
Sanjay Panicker	VP - Sales	sanjaypanicker@sski.co.in	Ext: 368		
V Navin Roy	AVP - Sales	navin@sski.co.in	Ext: 370		
Rohan Soares	AVP – Sales	rohan@sski.co.in	Ext: 310		
Rishi Kohli	VP - Derivatives	rishikohli@sski.co.in	Ext: 201-210		
Sachin Kochhar	AVP - Derivatives	sachinkochhar@sski.co.in	Ext: 201-210		

Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by S S Kantilal Ishwarlal Securities Private Limited (SSKI). SSKI and its subsidiaries and associated companies are full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management and brokerage group. Our research analysts and sales persons provide important input into our investment banking activities.

This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction.

The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on reasonable basis, SSKI, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees ("SSKI and affiliates") are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent SSKI and affiliates from doing so.

We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone betaken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

Affiliates of SSKI may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject SSKI and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

SSKI & affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell or may be materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. SSKI may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSKI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do not necessarily reflect those of SSKI.

This document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed to and may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited.

Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. SSKI will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

Explanation of Ratings:

- 1. Outperformer: More than 10% to Index
- 2. Neutral: Within 0-10% to Index
- 3. Underperformer: Less than 10% to Index

Disclosure of interest:

- 1 SSKI has not received compensation from the companies covered herein in the past twelve months for Issue Management, Capital Structure, Mergers & Acquisitions, Buyback of shares and Other corporate advisory services.
- 2 SSKI is currently not having a mandate for the subject companies.
- 3 SSKI and its affiliate do not hold paid up capital of the companies.
- 4 The Equity Analyst and his/her relatives/dependents holds no shares of the companies covered herein as on the date of publication of research on the subject companies".

Copyright in this document vests exclusively with SSKI